
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG O’R PWYLLGOR 
SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH AC 
ADFYWIO

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 
PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD IAU,
8 MAWRTH, 2018 am 3.00 o’r gloch yp

THURSDAY, 
8 MARCH 2018 at 3.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1,
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Annibynnol Group

Gwilym O. Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair), Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Robin Williams

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents

Kenneth P Hughes,R.Ll.Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party

Glyn Haynes

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Ms. Anest Gray Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and  Mr. Keith 
Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn) 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February, 2018.

4   PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD - WELL-BEING PLAN (DRAFT)  (Pages 11 - 32)

To submit a report by the Leader of the Council.

5   LOCAL TENANTS PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 2018  (Pages 33 - 66)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.

6   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 67 - 70)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer.



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, Nicola Roberts and 
Robin Williams. 
 
Mr Keith Roberts (The Roman Catholic Church), 
Mrs Anest G Frazer (The Church in Wales). 
 
Councillor Llinos M Huws – Leader of the Council 
 
Other Elected Members invited to attend the meeting 
 
Councillors John Griffith, Richard Griffiths. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements), 
Head of Learning, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Senior Standards & Inclusion Manager (GMH), 
Scrutiny Officer (GR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Glyn Haynes. 
 
Councillor R Meirion Jones (Portfolio Holder – Education, Libraries, 
Culture & Youth). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Representatives from GwE 
  

Mr Arwyn Thomas – Managing Director 
Mrs Meinir Huws – Schools Challenge Advisor – Primary 
Mrs Sharon Vaughan – Schools Challenge Advisor – Secondary. 
 
Mr Arwyn Williams – Designated Head of Learning 
 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Kenneth P Hughes as a new Member on the Partnership 
and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Arwyn Williams the Designated Head of Learning to the meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 2 

The Vice-Chair wished it to be noted that it is centenary, to the date, of the campaign of 
Suffragettes to allow women the right to vote.  The Representation of the People Act was 
passed to allow women, at the time, the right to vote at the age of 30. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14
[...]
ls; 
• Close the gap in performance free school meals/non-free school meals pupils 

at the higher levels; 
• Targeting support for schools where rolling performance has been in the lowest 

50%; 
• Continue to work with the local authority Officers to improve the quality of 

leadership at all levels to ensure that no school is put into statutory follow-up 
category following an Estyn inspection; 

• Promoting improved school-to-school collaboration to ensure that best practice 
is cascaded and embraced. 

 
The Committee considered the report and raised the following matters :- 
 

Page 3



 4 

• Clarification was sought as to the strategy that the authority has in place to 
identify pupils that are eligible for free school meals. The Schools Standards & 
Inclusion Manager responded that the system of identifying pupils eligible for 
free schools meals has changed over the years with the Department for Works 
and Pension  targeting those people who receive benefits and that their 
children are eligible for free school meals.  She expressed that it seems that the 
system has not been as successful as recent years and the Officers from the 
Education Department are now in the process of encouraging Headteachers to 
raise awareness with parents who are in receipt of benefits to the provision of 
free school meals for their children.  The Head of Learning said that the 
Universal Credit system is to be introduced in June, 2018 and it is a concern as 
some parents are on the levels of ‘just managing’ at present with some parents 
having more than one job to able to be able to survive; these people do not 
qualify for benefits which is of concern.   

• Clarification was sought whether there is a lack of consistence as regard to 
assessment of pupils between schools on the Island.  The Schools Challenge 
Advisor (Primary) responded that she was not aware that there was 
inconsistency between schools as to the assessment of pupils.  She said that 
training has been aff
[...]
fective deployment of subject Challenge Advisers and the use of subject 
networks to strengthen departmental collaboration. 

Page 6



 7 

• To target individuals who have the potential to be Headteachers of schools and 
to afford a level of support for these individuals and to plan sooner when 
Headteachers are retiring to have the best possible individual to take their 
place; 

• To be at the forefront of challenges faced to address the new examination 
processes introduced by the government; 

• That Anglesey is able to be supported by the Challenge Advisors at both 
primary and secondary sectors. 

 
The Committee considered the report and raised the following matters :- 
 
• Clarification was sought as to why there are still ‘red’ category identified schools 

whilst GwE have invested in Challenge Advisors to support these schools.  The 
Managing Director of GwE responded that ‘red’ category schools are targeted 
with support and guidance to help them achieve the best possible education for 
the pupils.  He said that some schools have received above their requirements 
and other schools have suffered as a consequence.   

• Clarification was sought as to how the Authority was able to identify and attract 
Headteachers to lead schools on the Island.  The Head of Learning responded 
that the Authority has a ‘Recognising the Leaders of the Future’ programme 
which was supported by the Executive Committee.  Work is undertaken, 
especially in the primary sector, in collaboration with GwE, to identify leaders of 
the future;  

• A Member referred to schools having to make efficiency savings and 
experienced teachers are having to leave their employment.  The Leader of the 
Council responded that it is a challenge for the education sector during 
efficiency savings.   

 
It was RESOLVED :- 

 
• To note the report and to thank the Managing Director of GwE for 

attending the meeting; 
• To request that the GwE Annual Report for 2017/18 should include the 

requir
[...]
Scrutiny Committee to serve on the 
School Progress Review : Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that due to the resignation of Councillor Eric W Jones 
from the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee a Member from the 
Committee needs to be nominated as a replacement on the Scrutiny Panel.  It was 
noted that 4 Members of this Committee sit on the Scrutiny Panel : School Progress 
Review. 
 
It was RESOLVED to nominate Councillor Kenneth P Hughes on the School 
Progress Review : Scrutiny Panel. 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work Programme 
to May 2018. 

Page 8



 9 

 
It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to May 2018. 
 
ACTION : As noted above. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 4.40 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES 
 CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

1 
 

 
 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  
The Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 
R1   Express its comments on the draft Ynys Môn and Gwynedd  Well-being Plan (as statutory 

consultee1) 
R2   Authorise the Chair of the Committee to submit a formal response to the Public Services 

Board by the end of the public consultation period2.     
 

 
 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  
There is a direct link between the Public Services Board Well-being Plan and the Council Plan for 
2017/22.  The Council Plan sets out our local well-being objectives and delivery priorities for the 
current term of the Council.  
 
The Public Services Board Well-being Plan will set out the jointly agreed Well-being objectives 
and priorities of public service partners in North West Wales.   
 

 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 Guidance for Local Authority Scrutiny Committees on the scrutiny of Public Services Boards, Welsh 
Government (August, 2017) 
2 The public consultation period runs from 8th January to 30th March, 2018.  The formal re
[...]
 well-being of both 
counties? 

2. Which priorities should be focused on first and are there any priorities missing? 
3. How has advice and guidance provided by the Future Generations Commissioner been 

used to enhance the quality of the Well-being Plan? 
4. In what areas can the two Councils work more efficiently together rather than separately? 
5. The Public Services Board wish to ensure that communities continue to play a part in further 

developing the Well-being Plan for Ynys Môn and Gwynedd.  How might the Board continue 
to effectively engage with communities in moving forward? 

6. How will the Board achieve on its priorities and what is the timescale? Are there monitoring 
arrangements in place? 

7. What risks face the Board and what measures to mitigate are in place? 
 
 

 
 

Page 12



 
  

3 
 

5 – Background / Context  
CONTEXT 
 
5.1 The Act3 identifies that Public Services Boards must consult with local authority scrutiny 

committees (in addition to other named consultees)4 regarding the preparation of both their 
assessments of Local Well-being and their local Well-being Plans.  This report considers the 
draft Well-being Plan for Ynys Môn and Gwynedd. 

 
5.2 Whilst there is a requirement5 that Councils must designate an overview and scrutiny 

committee to scrutinise the work of the Public Services Board, it is a matter for each local 
authority to determine its own arrangements.  Locally and in order to comply with the 
requirements of the Act, the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is to be 
confirmed as the designated scrutiny committee.  This committee also undertakes scrutiny of 
the Gwynedd and Anglesey Community Safety Partnership6. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5.3 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a duty on Public Services 

Boards to publish a Well-being Plan which outlines how it is intended to improve the well-
being of the area's residents.  

 
5.4  Members will be aware that the Ynys Mȏn and Gwyn
[...]
residents would change about their 
area are public transport, more jobs with higher 
salaries, developing local activities and facilities, and 
improving the appearance of streets.

Page 21



WHAT DID THE ASSESSMENT TELL 
US ABOUT THE WELL-BEING OF OUR 
AREAS?
The assessment was a starting point – an overview of well-being to accompany the area booklets which gave 
the Public Services Board a better understanding of Gwynedd and Anglesey.

Having considered the data and the views of local people, the Board concluded that the key messages of the 
assessment were as follows:

  1. The need to maintain a healthy community spirit
  2. The importance of protecting the natural    

 environment 
  3. Understanding the effect of demographic changes
  4. Protecting and promoting the Welsh language
  5. Promoting the use of natural resources to improve  

 health and well-being in the long-term
  6. Improving transport links to enable access to   

 services and facilities
  7. The need for good quality jobs and affordable   

 homes for local people
  8. The effect of poverty on well-being
  9. Ensuring an opportunity for every child to succeed
   
These are the main messages, but the Board acknowledges that other important factors have not been 
highlighted. It is possible that one of the reasons for this is that the action already taken is effective and has a 
positive impact on residents’ lives.

The Board will review the data in the Assessment regularly and will respond to any significant changes 
which have not already been identified as priorities within this plan.

Similarly, the Board will work to get a more detailed understanding of future developments and 
challenges which could influence well-being in the area. These include Wylfa Newydd, leaving the 
European Union and the effects of climate change, such as flooding.

Page 22



Developing 
the Plan
How were the Well-being 
OBJECTIVES agreed upon?
With nine main messages highlighted in the Well-being Assessment, a series of workshops were held 
throughout the summer of 2017 in order to listen to views about which areas to prioritise. The workshops 
were open to public bodies, the third sector, town and community councils and community groups.

Eighteen workshops were held in total, two for each of the messages.

The workshop looked at each one from the perspective of:

a) ambition
b) the Board’s influence
c) confirming whether the message should be a well-being goal 
d) how Board members should work together to make a difference to residents

A summary of the responses was submitted to the Public Services Board and it was decided which areas 
should be prioritised for this Well-being Plan.

Page 23



1. THE NEED 
TO MAINTAIN 
A HEALTHY 
COMMUNITY 
SPIRIT 
It is clear that there is a healthy community spirit in 
Gwynedd and on Anglesey – with each of the 14 areas 
saying that this was central to their well-being. It is 
important that this spirit is nurtured and promoted to 
create prosperous and sustainable communities and 
areas which are confident to face the challenges of 
the future.

The Board sees healthy communities as a basis to 
achieving its goals over the coming years, therefore 
members will work together to reinforce the 
strengths within our communities.

The work of delivering the priorities and maintaining 
healthy communities will happen hand in hand with 
those communities.

2. The 
importance 
of protecting 
the natural 
environment
The natural environment of Gwynedd and Anglesey 
is very important to the well-being, culture, health 
and economy of the area. We have special habitats 
across both counties which are important natural 
assets and are a home to a variety of wildlife, which 
contribute to the well-being of the area and the 
wider population. Wide areas of Gwynedd and 
Anglesey have also been designated due to the 
importance of the landscape or conservation which 
reflect the value of this natural environment.

Our climate is changing and it will continue to do 
so – causing the sea level to rise and more extreme 
weather events such as flooding. This will affect the 
well-being of communities and the services which 
are provided, therefore, this will be a priority 
area for the Board.

The Board considers that protecting the natural 
environment is a key part of delivering its priorities 
and it will be a common theme that runs across all 
the well-being objectives.

Page 24



3. UNDERSTANDING 
THE EFFECT OF 
DEMOGRAPHIC 
CHANGES 
The population of Gwynedd and Anglesey is ageing, 
with the number of young people in our communities 
declining. The demography of the area will change 
significantly and the nature and needs of our society 
will be very different as a result.

The Board is keen to improve its understanding 
of how this change will affect the well-being of 
communities and individuals. It is possible many 
older people will continue to work and contribute 
in full within their communities. However, we also 
acknowledge that older people are more likely to 
need more care and support and we'll need to plan 
for this. We understand that an older population does 
not necessarily mean an unhealthy population, but 
we must acknowledge that there will be an increased 
demand for services due to the ageing population.

4. PROTECTING AND 
PROMOTING THE 
WELSH LANGUAGE
Data about the Welsh language clearly shows the 
decline that has occurred over the last 30 years in the 
number of Welsh-speakers. The reduction of 11% is 
higher in Gwynedd than the rest of Wales. Gwynedd 
and Anglesey are the two counties in which the Welsh 
language is strongest and is used daily by a vast 
majority of the population. However, if the decline 
continues, parts of the county could be at risk of 
losing the language for future generations.

The Board understands the importance of the Welsh 
language in terms of the social make-up and cultural 
identity of the area. We must ensure that residents 
can and choose to live their lives through the medium 
of Welsh and that they can access community services 
and activities in Welsh. This is therefore a priority 
for future joint working.

Page 25



5. Promoting the use of natural 
resources to improve 
health and well-being 
in the long-term
Our information shows that the health of the population of Gwynedd and Anglesey is not as good as it could 
be. For example, 52% of adults and 30% of children aged 4-5 in Gwynedd are obese or overweight. The 
picture on Anglesey is similar with 58% of adults and 29.6% of children aged between 4 and 5 overweight or 
obese. Children and adults should be enabled to be more active, particularly in the outdoors, we should do this 
by promoting and improving access to natural green spaces.

People need to be encouraged to take responsibility for their own health and to take part in activities which 
will prevent illness in the future.

Due to the need to improve the population’s physical and mental health and the long-term effect this will have 
on well-being, health and care will be a priority for the Board.

6. Improving transport
links to enable 
access to services 
and facilities
The lack of access to services was one of the issues raised most frequently during the Well-being Assessment 
consultation. It’s clear that this is a matter of concern and has a significant effect on the well-being of 
individuals. So, services need to be planned locally and target the well-being areas.

A specific plan for the region has been developed by the North Wales Ambition Board which includes 
a Local Transport Plan. The Public Services Board believes that the best way of securing improvement is 
by supporting the work of the Ambition Board. The Board will put a formal structure in place in order to 
collaborate and influence the work of the Ambition Board.

Page 26



7. THE NEED FOR GOOD 
QUALITY JOBS AND 
AFFORDABLE HOMES FOR 
LOCAL PEOPLE

Good Quality Jobs

The need for good quality jobs was one of the mai
[...]
To receive feedback on the Strategy 
Scrutiny Chair: Councillor G O Jones 
Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Alun Mummery 
Head of Service: Ned Michael 
Report Author: 
Tel: 
Email: 

Elliw Llyr 
01248 752137 
ElliwLlyr@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members: n/a 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



V7 16/10/17   
2 

 
· Provide a range of meaningful involvement options to ensure tenants can 

influence decisions about housing policies, conditions and services 
· Use digital technology to modernise the Tenant Participation service 
· Inform tenants about services that affect them 
· Ensure tenant participation is recognised as a core activity within the 

department 
· Support tenants affected by Welfare Reform 

The Action Plan for the year, 2018-19 describes the activity that will be measured.   
 

 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  
Does the Scrutiny Committee agree that the Strategy provides a meaningful method for 
Tenants to participation? 
Are the members sufficiently reassured that this is achievable over the course of the 
Strategy? 
What role does the Scrutiny Committee have in monitoring the Strategy? 
 

 

5 – Background / Context  
All social housing tenants and leaseholders have a right to be consulted and to be 
involved in tenant participation activities. The purpose of the Local Tenant Participation 
Strategy is to ensure tenants understand what tenant participation is and how they can 
take part.  
As a social landlord Anglesey Council must have a LTPS in place to comply with the 
Welsh Government’s National Tenant Participation Strategy 2007. 
Tenants and staff have taken part in developing this Strategy by means of series of 
meetings and questionnaires. A series of 5 workshops have jointly been held, here are 
some of the comments from tenants: 
I have had an opportunity to have an input and influence the strategy’. ‘ I have a better 
understanding of how the Housing Services work now’. 
 

 
6 – Equality Impact Assessment [including impacts on the Welsh Languag
[...]
role to play in making 
sure resources are targeted effectively and that we are providing value for money. 

In addition, we need the support of our tenants and partners to help us to respond positively to the 
challenges brought by Welfare Reform and reduced public spending, using innovation. 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank all those who have contributed to developing the new Strategy, 
I hope it will encourage more tenants to get involved. I look forward to working with you in the future”. Ned 
Michael, Head of Housing Services. 

 

 

1 Foreword 

Contents 

Page 37



3 
 

 

 

What is Tenant Participation? 

Tenant Participation means tenants and landlords working together to share information and ideas to 
improve housing services.  

Tenants can influence decisions about: 

· Housing policies 
· Housing conditions 
· Housing services 

Tenant Participation can benefit tenants and the landlord: 

 

What is the Local Tenant Participation Strategy (LTPS)? 

All social housing tenants and leaseholders have a right to be consulted and to be involved in tenant 
participation activities. The purpose of the Local Tenant Participation Strategy is to ensure tenants 
understand what tenant participation is and how they can take part. 

As a social landlord Anglesey Council must have a LTPS in place to comply with the Welsh Government’s 
National Tenant Participation Strategy 2007. 

This Local Tenant Participation Strategy and Action Plan (see Appendix 1) outlines Anglesey Council’s 
commitment to tenant participation and aims to: 

ü Inform tenants about what tenant participation is and the key benefits 
ü Highlight the range of involvement opportunities available 
ü Explain how the tenant participation service will be delivered, supported and resourced during 2018 

– 2023 (including a 12 month action plan) 
ü Explain how the tenant participation service will be monitored 

 

 

2 Introduction 

Tenant 
Benefits

Opportunity to 
meet new 
people 

Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair)
 
Councillors Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts and Robin Williams.

Councillor Llinos M Huws – Leader of the Council

Other Elected Members invited to attend the meeting in 
respect of Item 4

Councillors R Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements),
Head of Housing Services (for item 5 only),
Service Manager – Housing Strategy, Commissioning & Policy 
(EL) (for item 5 only),
Scrutiny Manager (AD),
Scrutiny Officer (GR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Vaughan Hughes, Robert Llewelyn Jones and 
Margaret Murley Roberts

ALSO PRESENT: None

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February, 2018 were confirmed.

4 PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD - WELL-BEING PLAN (DRAFT) 

Submitted – a report by the Leader of the Council in relation to the above.



2

The Scrutiny Officer outlined the role of this Scrutiny Committee as a statue 
requirement within the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 which 
states that the Public Services Board must consult with local authority’s scrutiny 
committees (in addition to other named consultees) regarding the preparation of 
both their assessments of Local Well-being and their local 
Well-being Plans.

The Leader of the Council referred to the objectives within the Future Generations 
Act which also needs to link into the Authority’s objectives in the Corporate Plan 
and to make sure that it meets the needs and aspirations of the residents of the 
Island.  She said that having considered the data received from the consultation 
process on the Well-being Plan the Public Services Board concluded that the key 
messages of the assessment were as follows :-

 The need to maintain a healthy community spirit
 The importance of protecting the natural environment
 Understanding the effect of demographic changes
 Protecting and promoting the Welsh language
 Promoting the use of natural resources to improve health and well-being in the 

long term
 Improving transport links to enable access to services and facilities
 The need for good quality jobs and affordable homes for local people
 The effect of poverty on well-being
 Ensuring an opportunity for every child to succeed

She further said that it is important that each partner organisation needs to be 
satisfied that their objectives and priorities are met and that the key messages of 
the assessment needs to be broad enough to address issues within the Well-being 
Plan.

The Chief Executive assured the Committee that the Authority has been fully 
involved in the preparation of the Well-being Plan and noted that the challenge is to 
ensure that partnership working between members of the Public Services Board 
has a greater impact than any partner organisation working on its own.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following matters:-

 Questions were raised as to whether there is a risk of the Public Services Board 
becoming a ‘talking shop’.  It was considered that the Board should be 
proactive and be able to demonstrate that the partner organisations are working 
together to meet the Plan’s objectives.  Members referred to the consultation 
process as regard to the Well-being Plan and noted that only 250 responders 
had been received.  Questions were asked as to how the Public Services Board 
are intending to raise the perception of the Board to the residents of both 
authorities.  The Leader of the Council responded that a number of statutory 
consultation workshops took place as regard to the Draft Well-being Plan 
together with consultation with community groups across the Island.  She noted 
that a Sub-Group has been established which is Chaired by the Chief Officer 



3

from Medrwn Môn (a member of the Public Services Board) to evaluate as to 
how the Board communicates with the residents and to afford information to 
services users and the Public Services Board.

 Clarification was sought as to how achievable the 9 key messages are 
identified within the Draft Well-being Plan.  The Leader of the Council 
responded that the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 is the 
key policy in identifying the objectives for a sustainable service for residents of 
Gwynedd and Anglesey in the future.

 Reference was made to the extreme flooding that occurred on the Island in 
November 2017 and the effect on individuals and businesses; questions were 
raised as to whether the Public Services Board has discussed this matter.  The 
Leader of the Council responded that information has been shared with the 
experience of incidents that occurred in the Gwynedd area as regard to flooding 
and a presentation has been given to the Public Services Board as regard to 
the negotiations that took place with Natural Resources Wales and the actions 
taken from such incidents.

 A member referred to an objective within the draft Well-being Plan as to 
‘improving transport links to enable access to services and facilities’ and 
referred to the report which notes that the lack of access to services was one of 
the issues raised most frequently during the Well-being Assessment 
consultation and it is clear that this is a matter of concern and has a significant 
effect on the well-being of individuals.  He questioned as to where the 
resources are to be sourced to address this matter and how the Public Services 
Board can influence enhanced transport links.  The Leader of the Council 
responded that she agreed that it will be a challenge to improve transport links 
due to local government resources been limited but she said that a specific plan 
for the region has been developed by the North Wales Ambition Board and the 
Public Services Board will put a formal structure in place in order to collaborate 
and influence the work of the Ambition Board.  A further member said that he 
considered that the collaboration working between services within the Public 
Services Board will not attract further funding resources and expressed concern 
that the Board may become a ‘talking shop’.  The Chief Executive said that it is 
hoped that with collaboration of partner organisations on the Public Services 
Board may be able to influence each other to afford the required services and 
value for money for residents of both authorities.

 A member referred to the second key messages referred to within the report as 
regard to ‘Importance of Protecting the Natural Environment’ which notes that 
our climate is changing and it will continue to do so causing the sea level to rise 
and more extreme weather events such as flooding.  The Public Services Board 
has highlighted a priority area as regard to this matter and the member 
questioned as to whether this Authority could identify a Members Champion as 
regard to Climate Change.  The Leader of the Council said that she supported 
the suggestion and considered that a Members Champion for the Environment 
would be a better solution.

 Clarification was sought as to whether monitoring reports will be presented to 
the Scrutiny Committee.  The Scrutiny Officer responded that the Committee’s 
Work Programme will include monitoring reports on the Public Services Board 
and the associated Action Plan.  The Scrutiny Manager said that it is important 
for this Scrutiny Committee to consider statutory guidelines/timetables within 



4

the Draft Well-being Plan so that it can be programmed into the Committee’s 
Work Programme. 

 Members considered that whilst accepting that a representative from Cartrefi 
Cymunedol Gwynedd is already a member of the Public Services Board it was 
considered that a representative from a Housing Association that operates on 
Anglesey should also serve on the Board.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To accept the Draft Ynys Môn and Gwynedd Well-being Plan;
 To authorise the Chair of this Committee to submit a formal response with 

the issues raised by this Committee, as noted above, to the Public 
Services Board by the end of the public consultation period.

ACTION : As noted above.

5 LOCAL TENANTS PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 2018 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Housing Services in relation to the above.

The Service Manager – Housing Strategy, Commissioning & Policy reported that 
the Local Tenants Participation Strategy (LTPS) is to ensure tenants understands 
that they are able to work with the Authority as landlord to share information and 
ideas to improve housing services.  As a social landlord the Authority must have a 
LTPS in place to comply with the Welsh Government’s National Tenant 
Participation Strategy 2017.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following matters:-

 Clarification was sought as to how the authority communicates with tenants and 
how they are able to seek responses from tenants who generally do not respond 
to such an exercise.  The Service Manager – Housing Strategy, Commissioning 
& Policy responded that a questionnaire was sent to the Council’s tenants 
together with a campaign through social media to encourage opinions and 
participation and to share views and ideas to improve the service.  She also 
referred to ‘Community Clean-up days’ which is aimed at getting tenants to take 
pride in their local estates.  A Môn Tenants and Officers Panel has been 
established which includes tenants and housing officers who meet on a quarterly 
basis to monitor the progress of the Local Tenants Participation Strategy.  The 
Head of Housing Services stated that it is important for the Authority’s tenants to 
be able to compare the services offered by this housing service with other 
authorities and Housing Associations, and that they were able to do this as one 
of the members attends the Welsh Tenants Federation events.

 Clarification was sought as to whether the voice of tenants in smaller 
communities are being able to contribute within the Tenants Participation 
Strategy.  The Head of Housing Services responded that there are tenants who 
attend the Môn Tenants and Officers Panel from rural communities.

 A member raised that a representative of a Housing Association should be in 
attendance as regard to the Tenants Participation Strategy.  The Service 
Manager – Housing Strategy, Commissioning & Policy responded that an 



5

invitation can be extended to any briefing session that will be arranged in the 
future. 

It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that it approves the Local 
Tenants Participation Strategy for consultation.

ACTION : As noted above.

6 WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work Programme 
to June 2019.

It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to June 2019.

ACTION : As noted above.

The meeting concluded at 4.15 pm

COUNCILLOR G O JONES
CHAIR


